





## November 2024 Consolidation

Retail Electricity Market Procedures

## Final Paper

### Published: 4 November 2024



© 2024 Australian Energy Market Operator Limited. The material in this publication may be used in accordance with the copyright permissions on AEMO's website.



#### **Executive Summary**

The publication of this final report (**Final Paper**) concludes the process conducted by AEMO (**Consolidation Process**) in respect of the proposal (**Consolidation Proposal**) to consolidate relevant versions of the Retail Electricity Market Procedures (**Consolidating Procedures**) which have a shared effective date of 4 November 2024.

The Consolidating Procedures are:

Metrology Procedure Part B v7.71 and v7.8.

The Consolidation Proposal does not involve any substantive amendments to the Consolidating Procedures. AEMO consulted on the amendments to the Consolidating Procedures in 2023 and 2024. Accordingly, for the purposes of NER 8.9.4, the Consolidation Process is minor and administrative in nature.

AEMO received three submissions in response to the November 2024 Retail Electricity Market Procedures consolidation Amendment to combine the Consolidating Procedures into Metrology Procedure Part A, and B v7.81 Paper (**Amendment Paper**). These submissions were supportive of the Consolidation Proposal.

Additionally, per the market notice issued by AEMO on June 20, 2024, the Metrology Procedure Part A v7.81 has been updated to reflect the changes consulted on for version 7.51.

AEMO's final determination is to combine the Consolidating Procedures into Metrology Procedure Part A, and B v7.81 in the form published with this Final Report.

© AEMO 2024 Page 3 of 7



#### **Contents**

Executive Summary		3	
1.	Process	5	
2.	Background	5	
2.1	NER requirements	5	
2.2	Context	5	
3. <b>S</b> u	immary of Material Issues	6	
4. Fii	nal Determination	6	
Appendix A. Summary of Submissions and AEMO Response			

© AEMO 2024 Page 4 of 7



#### 1. Process

AEMO is undertaking the Consolidation Process in accordance with the following indicative timeline.

Deliverable	Indicative date
Amendment Paper published	14/10/2024
Submissions due on Amendment Paper	28/10/2024
Final Report published	4/11/2024

#### 2. Background

#### 2.1 NER requirements

AEMO is responsible for the establishment and maintenance of metering procedures specified in Chapter 7 except for procedures established and maintained under rule 7.17.

The procedures authorised by AEMO under NER Chapter 7 must be established and maintained by AEMO in accordance with the NER, including NER 7.16.2.

#### 2.2 Context

AEMO proposes the Consolidation Process to reflect the following changes in Metrology Procedure Part B:

- Metrology Procedure Part B v7.71
- Metrology Procedure Part B v7.8 (Including ICF\_054 Substitution Types review and additional reason codes to ensure that recipients of substituted metering data have a clearer understanding of the exact reason and method used, and to reduce the need for agreements amongst relevant parties.)

© AEMO 2024 Page 5 of 7



The details of the previous consultations in respect of these changes are as follows:

Table 1 Metrology Procedure Part B

Version	Effective Date	Consultation Name	Summary of Changes	Notice of Consultation	Draft Report	Final Report and Determination
7.71	29 September 2024	September 2024 Metrology Procedure Part B consolidation	v7.62 and v7.7 consolidated	06/09/2024	N/a	26/09/2024
7.8	4 November 2024	July 2023 Retail Electricity Market Procedures Consultation	Updated as part of the July 2023 REMP consultation to include changes to the substitution types.	26/07/2023	26/10/2023	11/12/2023

## 3. Summary of Material Issues

No material issues were raised by the Consulted Persons.

#### 4. Final Determination

AEMO's final determination is to consolidate the Consolidating Procedures into Metrology Procedure Part B v7.81 in the form published with this Final Report.

© AEMO 2024 Page 6 of 7



# Appendix A. Summary of Submissions and AEMO Response

No.	Question	Consulted person	Participant comment	AEMO response
1	Has AEMO consolidated Metrology Procedure Part B correctly? If no, please provide details.	AGL	AGL believes that the Metrology changes have been correctly consolidated.	AEMO notes the respondent's comment.
2	Do you have any further questions or comments in relation to the Consolidation Proposal?	AGL	No further comments.	AEMO notes the respondent's comment.
3	Has AEMO consolidated Metrology Procedure Part B correctly? If no, please provide details.	Alinta Energy	Alinta Energy agrees that the consolidation is accurate.	AEMO notes the respondent's comment.
4	Do you have any further questions or comments in relation to the Consolidation Proposal?	Alinta Energy	Alinta Energy has no questions or comments on this proposal.	AEMO notes the respondent's comment.
5	Has AEMO consolidated Metrology Procedure Part B correctly? If no, please provide details.	Jemena	Jemena as an LNSP participant agree that the consolidated Metrology Procedure Part B is correct. Our systems and processes are ready for Go Live on 4 November 2024.	AEMO notes the respondent's comment.
6	Do you have any further questions or comments in relation to the Consolidation Proposal?	Jemena	No further comments	AEMO notes the respondent's comment.

© AEMO 2024 Page 7 of 7